THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL.

AN ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR AN INITIAL FIVE-YEAR TERM WITH IKE SMART CITY, LLC TO INSTALL, OPERATE AND MAINTAIN 25 DIGITAL COMMUNITY KIOSKS WITH AN AGREEMENT THAT IKE SMART CITY, LLC WILL PAY THE CITY THE GREATER OF 21.5% OF GROSS REVENUE FOR EACH IKE KIOSK OR A MINIMUM ANNUAL GUARANTEE OF \$937,080.00 FOR THE INITIAL FIVE-YEAR TERM.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, City Council approved nine smart city projects in the FY 2017 budget, including one for Digital Community Kiosks to provide services for residents and visitors; and

WHEREAS, the City released a Request for Proposals (RFP) to provide the City with 25 digital community kiosks (IKE kiosks), including installation, operation, and maintenance; and

WHEREAS, the kiosks will include hyper-local information on way finding, public transit, bcycle, events, jobs, will serve as Wi-Fi hotspots, have air quality and pedestrian sensors, and can provide emergency communications; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends IKE Smart City, LLC for award of this contract; NOW THEREFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The proposal submitted by IKE Smart City, LLC to provide the City with 25 digital community kiosks, including installation, operation, and maintenance, is hereby accepted, subject to and contingent upon the deposit of all required bonds, performance deposits, insurance certificates and endorsements. A copy of the score summary and RFP are attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as **Exhibit A**.

SECTION 2. Placement of digital kiosks in the City complies with Chapter 28, section 28-10 of the City Code of San Antonio, Texas.

SECTION 3. [Fiscal language to be added to final draft.]

SECTION 4. [Fiscal language to be added to final draft.]

SECTION 5. This Ordinance is effective immediately upon passage by eight affirmative votes; otherwise it is effective on the tenth day after passage.

JK 12/14/17 Item No. _____

PASSED AND APPROVED this <u>day of December</u>, 2017.

M A Y O R Ron Nirenberg

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk

Andrew Segovia, City Attorney

JK 12/14/17 Item No. _____

EXHIBIT A